

No. 20-222

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

GOLDMAN SACHS GROUP, INC., *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

*v.*

ARKANSAS TEACHER RETIREMENT SYSTEM, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF OF FORMER SEC OFFICIALS AND  
LAW PROFESSORS AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

---

TODD G. COSENZA  
*Counsel of Record*  
CHARLES D. CORDING  
MADELEINE L. TAYER  
WILLKIE FARR & GALLAGHER LLP  
787 Seventh Avenue  
New York, NY 10019  
(212) 728-8000  
tcosenza@willkie.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

February 1, 2021

---

---

301231



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iv

INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* ..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 3

ARGUMENT ..... 5

I. FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY ..... 5

II. THE COURT OF APPEALS’ PRICE IMPACT ANALYSIS VIOLATES *HALLIBURTON II*..... 8

**A. Consideration of the Nature of the Alleged Misstatements Falls Squarely Within the Compromise Reached in *Halliburton II***..... 8

**B. This Court Has Previously Rejected the Restricted View on Price Impact Evidence Adopted by the Court of Appeals** ..... 12

**C. If Left Uncorrected, the Court of Appeals’ Decision Will Adversely Impact Public Companies**..... 16

**D. The Court of Appeals’ Decision Will Render Class Certification Merely a Formality in Virtually Any Securities Action Premised**

	<b>on the Inflation Maintenance Theory</b> .....	19
III.	A DEFENDANT SEEKING TO REBUT THE <i>BASIC</i> PRESUMPTION BEARS ONLY THE BURDEN OF PRODUCTION, NOT THE BURDEN OF PERSUASION....	21
	CONCLUSION .....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Alaska Elec. Pension Fund v. Pharmacia Corp.</i> , 554 F.3d 342 (3d Cir. 2009) .....	20
<i>In re Allstate Corp. Securities Litigation</i> , 966 F.3d 595 (7th Cir. 2020).....	15, 23
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans &amp; Tr. Funds</i> , 568 U.S. 455 (2013).....	9, 13
<i>Aranaz v. Catalyst Pharm. Partners Inc.</i> , 302 F.R.D. 657 (S.D. Fla. 2014).....	23
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988).....	3, 10, 21
<i>Bing Li v. Aeterna Zentaris, Inc.</i> , 324 F.R.D. 331 (D.N.J. 2018) .....	23
<i>Dura Pharms., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005).....	19
<i>Erica P. John Fund, Inc. v. Halliburton Co.</i> , 309 F.R.D. 251 (N.D. Tex. 2015).....	23
<i>Erica P. John Fund, Inc. v. Halliburton Co.</i> , 563 U.S. 804 (2011).....	9
<i>Erica P. John Fund, Inc. v. Halliburton Co.</i> , 718 F.3d 423 (5th Cir. 2013), <i>vacated</i> <i>and remanded by</i> 573 U.S. 258 (2014) .....	13, 14

<i>FindWhat Investor Group v. FindWhat.com</i> , 658 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2011).....	20
<i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 258 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>IBEW Local 98 Pension Fund v. Best Buy Co.</i> , 818 F.3d 775 (8th Cir. 2016).....	22
<i>KBC Asset Mgmt. NV v. 3D Sys. Corp.</i> , 2017 WL 4297450 (D.S.C. Sept. 28, 2017) .....	23
<i>In re Pfizer Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 819 F.3d 642 (2d Cir. 2016) .....	19
<i>Schleicher v. Wendt</i> , 618 F.3d 679 (7th Cir. 2010).....	20
<i>St. Mary's Honor Ctr. v. Hicks</i> , 509 U.S. 502 (1993).....	22
<i>In re Vivendi, S.A. Sec. Litig.</i> , 838 F.3d 223 (2d Cir. 2016) .....	20
<i>Waggoner v. Barclays PLC</i> , 875 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2017), <i>cert. denied</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1702 (2018).....	22

**Other Authorities**

Donald C. Langevoort, *Judgment Day for  
Fraud-on-the-Market: Reflections on  
Amgen and the Second Coming of  
Halliburton*, 57 ARIZ. L. REV. 37, 46-47  
(2015) ..... 9
